

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

JOHN DORN,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS (“MDOC”); HARESH
PANDYA, individually and in his official
capacity as the Regional Medical Officer for the
Southern Region of MDOC; JEFFREY STIEVE,
individually and in his official capacity as the
Chief Medical Officer of the MDOC; THOMAS
FINCO, individually and in his official capacity
as Correctional Facilities Administration Deputy
Director of the MDOC; DANIEL H. HEYNS,
individually and in his official capacity as
Director of the MDOC; and BILL SCHUETTE,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of
Michigan,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:15-cv-359

HON. PAUL L. MALONEY

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR CERTIFICATION OF ISSUES FOR APPEAL**

Chris E. Davis (P52159)
Mark A. Cody (P42695)
MICHIGAN PROTECTION AND
ADVOCACY SERVICE, INC.
4095 Legacy Parkway, Suite 500
Lansing, Michigan 48911-4263
Phone: (517) 487-1755
E-Mail: cdavis@mpas.org
E-Mail: mcody@mpas.org

Scott A. Schoettes
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
105 West Adams, Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60603-6208
Phone: (312) 663-4413
E-Mail: sschoettes@lambdalegal.org

Richard Saenz*
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall St., 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Phone: (212) 809-8585
E-Mail: rsaenz@lambdalegal.org

*Application for admission pending

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... v

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. By Accepting Federal Financial Assistance, the State Waives Sovereign
 Immunity for Claims Under the Rehabilitation Act. 6

 II. Defendants Are Not Entitled To Sovereign Immunity With Respect to the
 ADA Claim 8

 A. Plaintiff Has Alleged Conduct That Constitutes an Actual
 Violation of the Equal Protection Clause, Which Is Sufficient to
 Abrogate Sovereign Immunity Under the ADA. 8

 B. Defendants’ Enforcement of the Policy Directive Is Sufficient to
 Establish the Actual Violation of Due Process Necessary to
 Abrogate Sovereign Immunity Under the ADA. 12

 III. The Issues Raised in This Motion for Reconsideration Are Appropriate to
 Certify for Interlocutory Appeal. 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Babcock v. Michigan</i> , No. 12-CV-13010, 2014 WL 2440065 (E.D. Mich. May 30, 2014)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Bennett-Nelson v. Louisiana Bd. of Regents</i> , 431 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Boussum v. Scutt</i> , No. 09-CV-12929, 2009 WL 5166194 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 21, 2009)	4
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	1
<i>Bray v. Dog Star Ranch, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-1005, 2010 WL 1418429 (W.D. Mich. Apr. 7, 2010)	4
<i>Cardwell v. Chesapeake & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 504 F.2d 444 (6th Cir.1974)	15
<i>Carten v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	10
<i>Doe v. Salvation Army in the U.S.</i> , 531 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Gean v. Hattaway</i> , 330 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>In re City of Memphis</i> , 293 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Louisville/Jefferson Cty. Metro Gov't v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 590 F.3d 381(6th Cir. 2009)	4

Cases	Page
<i>McPherson v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Mingus v. Butler</i> , 591 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2010)	9, 10
<i>Nihiser v. Ohio Env’tl. Protection Agency</i> , 269 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Popovich v. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas</i> , 276 F.3d 808 (6th Cir.2002)	10
<i>Roetter v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 456 Fed. Appx. 566 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>School Bd. of Nassau Cty. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	1
<i>Tanney v. Boles</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....	6
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	9, 10
Constitutional Provisions	Page
U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....	<i>Passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	<i>Passim</i>
Statutes	Page
Americans with Disabilities Act “ADA”, 42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>Passim</i>
Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 701, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>Passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7	6

Rules	Page
FED. R. CIV. P. 54(b)	4
W.D. Mich. LCivR 7.4(a)	4

Other Authorities	Page
Rose, Henry, <i>The Poor as a Suspect Class under the Equal Protection Clause: An Open Constitutional Question</i> , 34 NOVA L. REV. 407 (2010).....	11
